the	underwriters	are	lenders	under	our	Credit	Agreement	and	may	receive	a	portion	of	the	net	proceeds	from	this	offering	through	repayment	of	indebtedness	thereunder.	See
"Underwriting	—	Other	Relationships."

S-22

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1504461/000104746919001691/a2238233z424b5.htm#bg77401a_main_toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

								The	following	table	sets	forth	our	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	capitalization	as	of	December	31,	2018:

• on	an	actual	basis;	and

• on	an	as	adjusted	basis	to	give	effect	to	the	issuance	and	sale	of	1,600,000	Class	C	Preferred	Units	at	an	offering	price	of	$25.00	per	unit,	and	the	application,	as	described
under	the	caption	"Use	of	Proceeds,"	of	the	estimated	net	proceeds	of	$38.2	million	from	the	offering.

• on	an	as	further	adjusted	basis	to	give	effect	to	the	redemption	of	the	maximum	amount	of	our	outstanding	Class	A	Preferred	Units	that	may	be	redeemed	with	an	amount	equal
to	the	sum	of	net	proceeds	from	this	offering	and	borrowings	available	for	that	purpose	under	our	Credit	Agreement.

S-23

	 	 As	of	December	31,	2018

	 	 Actual 	 As	adjusted
As	further
adjusted

(amounts	in	thousands,	except

percentage	interests)
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	 $ 23,025	 $ 23,025	 	 23,025
Total	Debt:
Long-term	debt,	including	current	maturities
Senior	secured	revolving	credit	facility(1)
Expansion	Capital	borrowings 	 $ —	 $ —	 $ 61,760
Working	Capital	borrowings 	 	 889,000	 	 850,760	 	 889,000

5.125%	Senior	Notes	due	2019(2) 	 	 339,886	 	 339,886	 	 339,886
7.500%	Senior	Notes	due	2023 	 	 607,323	 	 607,323	 	 607,323
6.125%	Senior	Notes	due	2025 	 	 389,135	 	 389,135	 	 389,135
Other	long-term	debt 	 	 5,492	 	 5,492	 	 5,492
Total	long-term	debt,	including	current	maturities 	 	 2,230,836	 	 2,192,596	 	 2,292,596
Current	maturities(2) 	 	 340,533	 	 340,533	 	 340,533

Total	long-term	debt,	net	of	current	maturities 	 $ 1,890,303	 $ 1,852,063	 $ 1,952,063
10.75%	Class	A	Convertible	Preferred	Units 	 $ 122,934	 $ 122,934	 $ 33,046

Equity:

General	partner	—	0.1%	interest 	 $ (50,581) $ (50,581) $ (50,581)
Limited	partners	—	99.9%	interest 	 	 2,085,780	 	 2,085,780	 	 2,075,668
9.0%	Class	B	Perpetual	Preferred	Units 	 	 202,731	 	 202,731	 	 202,731
9.625%	Class	C	Perpetual	Preferred	Units	offered	hereby 	 	 —	 	 38,240	 	 38,240
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	loss 	 	 (273) 	 (273) 	 (273)
Noncontrolling	interests 	 	 77,784	 	 77,784	 	 77,784
Total	equity 	 $ 2,315,441	 $ 2,353,681	 	 2,343,569

Total	capitalization(1) 	 $ 4,669,211	 $ 4,669,211	 	 4,669,211

(1) As	of	March	25,	2019,	we	had	approximately	$1.2	billion	of	total	borrowings	outstanding	under	our	Credit	Agreement,	including	outstanding	borrowings	of
approximately	$944.0	million	under	our	Working	Capital	Facility	and	outstanding	borrowings	of	approximately	$280.0	million	under	our	Expansion	Capital
Facility.	We	also	had	approximately	$140.9	million	of	outstanding	letters	of	credit.

(2) On	March	15,	2019,	we	redeemed	all	$328,005,000	aggregate	outstanding	principal	amount	of	our	5.125%	Senior	Notes	due	2019.	After	December	31,	2018	and
prior	to	such	redemption,	we	repurchased,	and	subsequently	cancelled,	$11,881,000	of	our	outstanding	5.125%	Senior	Notes	due	2019.	All	such	notes	constituted